PHYSICAL REVIEW B 86, 035142 (2012)
Anomalous work function anisotropy in ternary acetylides
Joseph Z. Terdik,1 Károly Németh,1,* Katherine C. Harkay,1 Jeffrey H. Terry, Jr.,1,2
Linda Spentzouris,1,2 Daniel Velázquez,1,2 Richard Rosenberg,1 and George Srajer1
1Advanced Photon Source, Argonne National Laboratory, Argonne, Illinois 60439, USA
2Illinois Institute of Technology, Chicago, Illinois 60616, USA
(Received 2 December 2011; revised manuscript received 11 June 2012; published 24 July 2012)
Anomalous anisotropy of work function values in ternary alkali metal transition metal acetylides is reported.

25T. Vecchione et al., Appl. Phys. Lett. 99, 034103 (2011).
26S. Roth and D. Carroll, One Dimensional Metals: Conjugated
Polymers, Organic Crystals, Carbon Nanotubes (Wiley-VCH,
Weinheim, 2004).
27F. Diederich, in Modern Acetylene Chemistry, edited by P. J. Stang
and F. Diederich (Wiley-VCH, Weinheim, 1995).
28C. K. Chiang et al., J. Am. Chem. Soc. 100, 1013 (1978).
29A. J. Heeger, A. G. MacDiarmid, and H. Shirakawa, 2000 Nobel
Prize in Chemistry.
30F. Cataldo, Polym. Int. 44, 191 (1997).
035142-7